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,,t . 1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~(··>LEWDNESS .AND. "IMMORAL._, : ,·. ·_:. -~-.i~:"/~_,._ -~,. 
ACTIVITIES ·(FEMALE IMPERSONATORS) · - AL~OWING PREMISES TO BE./ 
CONDUCTED AS A NUISANCE - .EMPLOYIN.G. FEMALE BARTENDER IN VIO-

, :. LAT~ON OF LOCAL REGULATIONS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS • 

In· the·. Matter .or ·n1scipl1n~ry 
Proceedings agains·t · · · 

. . :, 

. Adele Kaczka ~~',Angelina c. 
· .. ·Trobiano, ··' · 

·. t/a N. Y. Bar, . 
20 Cross Street, 
:paterson 2, _New Jersey, 

. )" 

) 

)" 

") 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- . 
tion License C-281, issued by the ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control · 

· for the City of -Paterson" · . ) · 
· .. · · (see Note below) . . · . 
· .. _) -·-- - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - _) . 

\ 

· CONCLUSIONS . 

·AND 

.ORDER 

\ l . ': Leo J. Berg,_ Esqe, A ttomey for Defendant-licensees. 
· ·· .__, :_Edward F. Ambrose.; Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle· .. 
. BI THE DIRECTOR: 

On September 2_0, 1954, the following charges were 
_preferred against defendants: 

"le On Ma~ch 18, 19, 20, June 2, 18, 25 and September 
16 and 17, 1954, you.allowed, permitted and suffered 
fema~e impersonators in and upon your licensed premises; 

·in violation-of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 20e 

"2• On all the occasions aforesaid, you al.lowed, permitted . 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity on your licensed i 
premises and your licensed .place of business to be conductecr · · 
in such manner as to become:a nuisance, in that you permit~/ 
ted ·numerous persons who appeared to be homosexual.s to fre.~ 
quent and congregate on your licensed premises and there 9on­
duct themselves in a: manner offensive to common deoeney.· and 
public morals; in violation or Rule 5 ot State Regulations 
No. 20e 

•3. On March 19, 20, June 2, 18, 25 and September 16 arid 17, 
1954, you had in your employ a rem.ale bartender who was not 
the licensee or the wife of the, licensee, in violation or 
Sec.tion 7 of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen· . 
or the City of Paterson on June 28, 19)5~ as amended December 

. 5, 193Sen . , ·· · . . .· 

.On December 15, 1954, the following supplemental · 
charges were preferred against defendants: 

Note:- During the pendency of these proceodings, the local Board, after 
receipt of notice that t,he partnership had been disso.Lved, continued 
.the license in the name of Adele Kaczka, t/ a N • Y. Bar. 
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/-''1. :On December 8, 9 and 10, 1951'-, you allowed, permitted_ 
.and .. suffered female impersonators in and upon your li~ -
·-.:c.ensed premises; in violation of Hule 4 of State Regula­

, ·tions N-o. 20. 
-· . 

'''~2 .• ;Qn .all_ the occaslons .afore-said, you allowed, permitted-
a.nd ,suffered lewdness and 1nunoral activity on you.r 11-·' 

.·i.c,~nsed p.rernises and your 11-censed ·place of bus.iness to be 
,_.conducted in such manner as to ·become a nuis·ance, in that 
'yoii pe1~mi tted nwnerous -persons who appeared ·to be 'homo-: 
<s_eJCUals to frequent and c_ongreate on your licensed prem­
-1.s.es and there conduct themselves in a .-manner df fensiye 
~to conimon decency and public morals; in violation ·of ,Ru£e 
r5: o:f S:tate Regulations No .• ,20. . . 

1n-3. -0,n all the occasions afor.esaid_, you :had in your employ 
~a female bartende.r who was no·t the licensee or the "Wife of 
·:the licensee, in violation of Section 7 of a Resolution 
;aQ.o,pted .by 1;;_];1.e Boar.d of Aldermen of the City of Pa te,rson 
-:-on June 28 ,., 1935, as amended J).ecember 51 1938 . .,-" 

·On O.ct0beJ~~ 11, 1954.,_ ~_e:f-e:n.dants, through their then 
,a:ttomey, .pJ_eaded non vult to. ~11 charges. However, following 
.~ .S\lb.$ti tu ti on of .a ttorn~y,. d~fe~~-Q;ants withdrew their plea or 
non ··:vult to .charges 1 and' 2 ojl'· each set of charges and entered 
-pll.e_a.s~ of not guilty •. They ple-~Q.ed QQ!! vult to. Charge 3 of each 
;s:~ :t;; .qf c:l;l?. r g es . , · 

At the hearing on the contested charges, six ABC agep.ts 
~:PP.e?:]?-ed and testified. In the following smnrnary of their testi­
J~O.r;iy ~nd the cormnent ther.eon, each will be designated "Investi- · 
ga1fo;Ji"·* and will be referred to by the first initial of his las·t 
h~e,, namely, ncn, "G", "K", ·"H", "T" and "M" o Their t-estimony, 
~?.k.~n t~ogether, may be summari·zed as follows:· 

. ' . ' 

On all of the dates mentioned in the charges, one or 
mpr@ of the investigators visited the barroom of defendants' 
l~.c-~ns.ed premises.' These visits wer~ made at night and varied 
in· ,duration from a half-hour to several hourso From time to 
tim,.e. the following pe:esons were tending bar, either alone or to-· 
g.~~her: a man called ttRiley", a woman r·eferred to as ltEster", 
4nP. p. man called 11 J"oeo" The ,number of patrons varied from time· 
t9 time, ·ranging from a half-dozen in the early part of the even­
:tpg to approximately 50 later on, the vast majority of them being 
q.r·essed in male attire .. 

The investigators, testifying with respect to their ob­
,s~+Y9.tions, stated that a large percentage of· these male patrons, 
v~·riously ·estim~ted at 60% to 907~, conducted themselves· in an 
~ffern,inate manner, walking, talking and moving their arms and 
b9di~:? in 9-. manner common to women,-puckering·their lips and 
speaking i~ high-pitched voices& These patrons gather~d iri 
$lri,~1,l groups either at the bar, where one would stand behind 
anot.her who was s,e~te<i ~nd wou).d drape his arms around the lat­
ter. m a caressing_ mann:.eF, or at the tables where they 'W'OUld 
s·it in pairs holding hands. Many of them froni time. to tine 
l;rent to the· tt·ladies• room" r.athe r than the "men's room". 

·There is a juke bo~ in the rear of the licensed premises 
an(! a small cl~ared space for dancing~ The investigators ob­
$.erved male patrons (f~{3quen_tly those seated at the· -tables) danc­
~P$ together in the manner qustomarily engaged in by a "couple"; 
Q~o:ri~:~sti:ng of a male and a few.ale and commonly know a.s "ballroom· 
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dancing'~, where one of the ·p!3-rtners (usually the male).· .. _ · 
".leads" and the other partner (usually· the female) "follows". 
On only one occasion did the investigators see a couple con­
sisting of a male and a female dancing on the licensed prem­
ises. During these dances, particularly those at slow . 
tempos, the "partners" danced "cheek to cheek" with their 
bodies close together.· On occasion, the "lead~r" (assuming 
the role of the male partner) w:ould .. run his hand up and do'Wil 
the back of his partner (assuming the female r.ole) and would 
place his leg between his'partner's legs. The nuraber of such 
male "couples" dancing at any one time was as high as 15. 
At ,the conclusion of the dance, the. npartners" would return 
to. the bar or· to the -·table, as the case may be, where they 
would resume their intimate attitudes, frequently with their 
heads close together, caressing and giggling together. Fre-· 
quently, the one who would assume the "lead" or male role in 
d~ncing was par~icularly attentive toward and waited on his 
"partner". On several o·ccasions male patrons seated or 
standing at the bar were seen to hug and kiss each other and 
to.Whisper into each other's ears. On other occasions male 
patrons would greet other male patrons with expressions like 
ttHow are you, honey?", accompanied by a hug or kiss on the 

·cheek or neck. All of this conduct took place in full ·view 
of the bartenders and, on many occasions, they watched and 

· talked to the dancers. On one occasion, when defendant Adele 
Kaczka was present, a male patron performed a "-solo'' dance 
after which other male patrons swarmed around hi~ and kissed , · 
him on the cheek. Thereafter, another male performed a modi­
r:ied «strip tease" during which he removed his shirt so that 
he was bare from the waist up •. Some of the patrons dared .. 
him -to take off his trousers but, after another male told him. 
tc» stop, he discontinued his dance and put on his shirt& 

·:· At no time during the incidents hereinbefore related· 
did anyone connected "With defendants' licensed premises do. 
anyth~ng or s.ay anything in connection therevti th. Indeed, 
both "Riley" and "Joe", the bartenders, themselves walked and 
acted in much the same manner as their effeminate male patrons 

· . and, al though they spoke normally to the investigators, they 
· used a high-pitched,. effeminate voice when conversing 'With 

the groups of male patrons hereinhefore mentioned and "Ester", 
¥hen asked by the agents whether these male patrons dancing 
together and hugging and kissing each other were "queers" or 
"fairies·" or were "in love", ignored. the questions. On one 
occasion, when the licensed premises was crowded with ma:J.e 
patrons 'Who behaved in the manner hereinbefore desc·ribed, 

. ''Ester" asked "Joe", "Where do they all come ·from?" Some or 
the patrons referred to nJoe" as the "barmaid". 

bn March 20, 19541 while Investigators "C'' ahd "M" 
were at the bar, a heavy-·set male patron leane.d against In­
ve.stigator ''M" and placed one arm around him and, with his· 
other hand, rubbed the latter•s thigh, meanwhile "groaning or 
moaning'' s·omething into his ear •. The man used the word -"love" 
and asked where he could meet the investigator and said tha·t 
he would like to take him out. Unable to persuade the man to 
desistfi Investigator "M" asked ttEster", "What's going on here?" 
"Ester' spoke to "Riley11 and then told the man to stop bother-
irig the patrons or to leavee -

On September 17, 1954, while there were approximately 



,,•, 

PAGE 4 BULLETIN 1963 

40 male patrons in the barroom (at least 30 of whom were con­
ducting. themselves in an effeminate manner), the investi-ga­
t·ors ·saw one young man withdraw from one of the· groups and"·. 
·j"o:in another group at the bar saying, "I · just had to leave 
that .crowd. They were· talking about ---s (a· foul word for 
the phallus).· They were talking about little'ones.and big~. 
oneso ·r don't care what size they a,re .as long as they have· 
the stuff." · 

On this ·same ·n:i.ghtj a male patron approached anothe.r.,.-. 
· male patron who was at the bar near Investigator "H" and .,_,· 
asked him to dance. After the dance was concludedji the male 
patron last mentioned return~d to his place at the bar and· 
said to. his· companion in the presence of "Joe", the ·bartender, 
nr like to dance with Georgiee He puts it right up close to 
me." . 

On December io,,i954, while "Joe" and "Ester" were 
tending bar, one male patron· was standing facing another male 
·patron who was seated on a chair near the dance floor ... The 
latter·had his arms around the farmer's waist and had his 
.face near the formervs privates, rubbing his cheek against. 
them. This continued for fifteen minutes, after which the . 
two males danced together and returned to their former posi-

. ti.on where they resumed their former attitude and activity.; 

After observing the aforementioned conduct of defendants'·· 
iµ.a.le patrons for severaJ. houi·s on December 10,. 1954, the :t.n..;. 
vestigators asked "Estern what was wrong and adverted to the. 
fact that male patrons were hugging and kissing each other~. 
She did not answer them but went over and ppoke to s.everal or 
these patrons who continued their activities until they started­
to danceo The investigators then identified themselves to 
~Ester"· and "Joe", who declined to answer their questions. 
"Ester" admitted. seeing males dance toge.ther but nJoen denied 
seeing it. However, when the investigators pointed to males 
who were still dancing together, ltJoeli said that he would 

.·rather wait for the licensees before talking further. Both he 
·.·and ''Ester"· denied seeing male patrons hugging and kissing 
· each other o · · 

Defendant Adele Kaczka- ~arne to the lic.ensed premises but, 
beyond· say~ing that she saw nothing wrong with males dancing 
together and, claiming that some. of them were dancing· in-· 
structors,, declined to say anything., · · 

. Defendant Adela Kaczka, trEste·r" ~ and a p·sychiatrist · . 
testified on behalf of defendants. "Ester" denied that ·she· 
lmew that Investigator "M" had been molested at the licensed 
premises and also denied· that she either had a conversation 
with him or heard him talking with. any male pa tro'n,. as claimed 
by: '1;;he invest.igatorse . . · · ~· 

Defendant Adele r<:aczka d·enied .that any immoral acti vi~ 
ties· were permitted on: the. lic·ensed premises. She admitted 

·that male patrons had danced together but again claimed that 
·dancing teachers frequent the licensed.premise-s. She admitted 
· t~·t ·they "get close· together" but said that· they t'each each:· 
other different steps and prac.tice dancing. She· denied ,that 
she had seen. any men kissing each other at th.e licensed premises. 

The psychiat.rlst def-ined a homosexual as one. who "has .. · 

;...--\ 
J \ 

a..........\\. 
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·not progressed to the so,....called mature leyel of s.exual, a.d- ... 
justment in :our sociezy·, namely, the heterosexuhl. level" •. _He· 
·testified that no single physical manifestation is conclup'iire': 
P,roof that a person is a homosexual and that there is "no , ,

1 
· .•• ,· 

direct correlation between a man's psychological makeup a.n9. 
his ·physical makeup". He expressed· the opir.lion that homo·~·\ . 
se.xuali ty is not contagious and tba t s.eei,ng a group. of"· homo-~ 

· sexuals would not harm the average or· normal person· but that:, 
in ·order for it to affect people, .they have to have either 
abnormal ~pbringing or factors that cause the development of 
·homosexuality in them or, in the case of .children, if they are 
exposed to that kind of behavior over a long period of time, 
it .would affect. their behavior. He further testified· that 
behavior only suggests· or raises the suspicion of homosexuality· 
but is not conclusive and that detection would be difficult for 
an untrained person. He.also testified that the mere fact , 
that men danced together would not necessarily indicate homo­
sexuality. He explained the bi-sexual theory according to 
which every individual has some elements,of the male sex and. 
s.ome elements of the female sex, and expressed the opinion 
that a man having a preponderance of female characteristics 
is more likely to be a·homosexuai. On cross-examination, he. 
was asked a hypothetical question which einbodied a summary 
of the testimony of the investigators with respect to the . 
actions and conduct of some of the male patrons, as hereinbe­
fore set forth, at the conclusion of which he was asked whether, 
given .those facts, he would conclude that they ·were ttapparent" 
homosexuals or apparent female im.personators or bo'th"•. He 
answered that, assuming those facts, if he personally saw and 
heard all of those thirigs, he would be suspicious that those · 
persons were a group of homosexuals. He reiterated his belief 
that the average normal adult wo,uld not be adversely affec·ted 
by contact with a· homosexual • 

. At his request, counsel.for defendants appeared be­
fore the Director in.oral argument •. He contended that, because 
none of ·the male patro·ns was dressed in female attire or imi- · 
tated .tl;le opposite sex, guilt on Charge 1 had not been estab­
lish~d •. : There is ample proof ·that these patrons conducted . ,. 

_·the.mselves .and acted like females, despite the lack of conven:. 
tional female garb •. Such apparel' is not essential to ·a ·rinding 
of guilt on Charge 1. Re One Thirty-five Mulberpr St. Corp., 

'Bulletin 892, Item ·2. Counsel further contended that the in-.·' 
vestigator$ were not qualified to testify that these .persons 
were bomosexuals. The .agents testified to their observations· 
with respect to these patrons. Counsel's contention· is unsound, 
in ;the ;Lig~t 0£ t~e answer to the hypothetical question, here~ 
;nbefor.e set forth, given by defendants' o:wn expert witness. 

:' Counsel further contended that homosexuals 'are not a'.. 
menace to socie-cy- and cannot be barred from licensed·'premises1

• 

From th·e. t~stimony of defendants' own expert witness, it is .. 
· clear that homosexuals may well have a harmful effect on some: 
members of. the public.· Furthermore, where they congregat08ii'd .. 
c.onduct themselves in the manner hereinbefore related, they~ 
a. threat ~ the safecy and morals of the public. As Judge :. 
Freund, 1 speaking for ·the Appellate Division of the Superior. 
Court, :said in Benedetti v. Trenton (decided April 5) 1955·; 
Docket .A~lJl-54; not yet officially reported): . · 

urn the. ,public interest, the right to prescribe the 
concli tfons under which intoxicants may be sold· 1$ 

/praqtic'ally limitless." · . 
" '~ > • 

... : 



:.'.CounHel · alos.o ,co·:n.'t·ende:.ti .;-tha~t ·he ::had. as:sume.d ·,that-. ·the{"'~·· 
:-.cna:bg:~,s. ·i:nNo.lv,e·d ··onl·Y ~the ~:f·.a~c:t ··iJihat ~!the J:i,cens:ee:s ·had :permitt'E~.d 
.:the.s-e ~·:Pe.cyp);e 'to. ;con .. gr.eg:at:e ,~n .:the -'J.. icens:e:d ·premis"e:s .. ,and :tha.t -· 
·1l9 )fas' ~·sti::r.p,·r.~l:'s·ed. ·to ~ttnd ·ttHa.:t ·the. -D±:v·:tsio:n 1.s ::case ;in1JT:.:6i:v:ed~ 
spec'.ff:tc .,a;ct~s · ,ir .·tntle.c.'Snicy ,. · :~;fl'.E~) T·urthe·:r . comter.rd,e.d '.tha:t _:~th~\' f~ 
ac·ts .. ,,r.e:J:a:ted t>Y · tt'he· .inv.'e:s.:t.J;;ga:.tcrn~s :.fn ithed2:r ,te:s;ttrnon.y. -df:L:tl ··no:t :/ . 
'±rt :fa:c~t; ;t~ke _·,pllia:::c.e :upon ·the .Ittkeens;e:d .. premis~es :11rut we·r.e :._d:ev.el~ 
op·ed 'by 'the .i~nv:es·ti,g:atot~s. ·'.to ·b~u::rma -:;up :their · cas,e·. ·r '"am ::nbt 

· iln:P~es .. s,e.d (w~Lfu .thls ·Co·rtt,enti·oti,;, in· :v:±:e::w .. o.f :the :e;x;p:l:±.c:i:.t .natu.r·e 
':of J,the "te:s·t:Lmony ··ana. the· ',.numller (o;f ·±nvre,st'i:ga~:t:or:s ~wrr0 ·~rt;e:sitiLI:i".eg. 

~i~f ~:~~i!~:~:~~E~~!;~$i~~~~~;~;=~~::r~~,_ 
~. ~:Af'te1r .e0:rtt:riderin1h ima'.s\t. ··:car,,efu.lly.-, .a·11. ·.or "the. ·evi'dence 

:·in :this .1Jlatt:e:r.~ ";t·::r'lmd ·;tnfa'.·t "the ... ,e:~rents and ·::conv.:er·sati·sns ~e.­
_,l·at~ed .:±n. th:e .te:s·ft:fun:OrfY ·:·dr '.tr.re :!S[g~etBu·s :in .tra,c:t. \to:@k :p.~a:c;e .a:t :de-
f en(;rant~s• ;ltLc·ens;e.d 'Pr emi~re:s.. · · 

., . 

. . 

tQ'f ··.CO.l.1.ttJ S0e·, .:'0\r.en. ·;in '.::Ufu,e ... a:b's;enc:e. of '.:actu:a:l . rlmo:w'l:e«lge, 
·the:· ·1.1.c.e1tset~s :c·an11·o:t .. ::E:ts:c~pe :·::fh:e 'e.ons~.e.quen.ees· ·~of '..the ·:0.c!.cu~:r.ence 
0£ .1nc1:a..en::t;s.,. such .·:s/s .. a;:r.:·e '11ecr:remnaliH:fv:e 'rJ~,1~a·t;.ea.:.J ~an '..th.ei\r :11-~ · 
cens·ed ~;pr.entis:es·. '.They -~ar~e ."r:e:.s131:@ns::u·bi1e, ·1n ,(li~s:ei;pl±mtcy ,~pro­
,·cee.d:ln;g:s, .'fer .v·idllia:tixons .'e'arrmi:i!1t'.t·ea ·ln .the'.ir .-.:a·b:s,en;c·e, :or· zby. ·their 
·agents, .s:erivants .. or :empJL.qye.~e:s,; <ev.e:ri .. ;::tf t:n~y ·~did ·:,not ·J)e~r:sona~lY. 
·par~ti.cipaife -±n ,the ·v:i:dl'a>tttons:~Gr .l.f they :were ·1c-s:mmi:t·t:ed .con'trary · 
to ·in:S:t.ru:cti.ons. 'RulL'e :~l of <s~·ate Regula:ti.oas :N:o •. 2'0~; )R~e :Paton, 
Bulletin 18:9s,, ·r;t:an 3 • .. $.ee _fil;so JE:s~siex ]lolding ;c:arp .• ·v, •. ·iloc-k, 13.6 

::N .J~.L .• ·zg ·'(sup·.e·t.-1947}:; :.:.G'.:r·eenb:r'~zer~, .:Inc.' v •. :~Ho:ck-, .14 ·:·N.J .• Supero 
. 3'9 {Ap.p,~;Div.. 1951;) ·• . . . · . ~ 

1 , 

. . I ··.f'ilrrd de:fendari:ts ·guil.ty .:(fjE. ·cha;rg,e.;s .~1 «and -..:2 •.. '.They· 
:hav1e pleacted :.ri.on ~"Vlilt ·to :.cl'la~ig~e .,3<. 

~ .l ·n:a·v.e .. ~gi-'\T.en ·muc'h .m.C>ngh:t ·~t.o ·tne · ,p;enaJ.:'ey ·to .. he · 1m..:. 
.'.pos,ed· ·,t·ri 'thi·s ·c:a:s.e. ·rir:be ·sit:1l!l1l:~ti<c>n ~di;s.'cl:o.sed i::by ·:rthe :r~e~co:rd ·can­
. no.t,:.b,e ., ·to.J:e·:rat:~d_.. :.,'fi::·s :~I·.'./poin~e:a: .. q.u:t; .;':~n ·:ae· :~P:oJJk'a ·~:Club., '.:In,c.•, 

: Bul~~0eft:th -1045.1 :'r:t:em ·i6., <atrd.}ffe· ]:lli'l:oy:tt, :BtiLl~·e:tin T045:,. Tt.em 7, 
·'1'ri;gia :enfo'r:e.emeti:t ·.:of ·th;e :~e:gttlatl.:on~s., ·'the 'V~rel:a:iti·dn <.o.r ·which·. 
: f·orms · the : b'a:s·1:s <ol' the «:cha:r~g~e;s ~'.1li!e:neii.n, ~is .. e:s:s .en: ti.al to :the · 
preserva:ti.on of d.ecency :·and the .,p·:r.dtec,tion .o·f --the public morals 
·which !-demand .a <sev.er·e "pe'na:J;;t;;y ::itm :·tn::ts c-a~s.e", .::and n_·degradation · · 
;and; a:e:pr,atfi'.tg .... Wh:tch ''CO'nfS~tf;tut:e :·~s·o :;'s:eri·ous . a· ;.thr;eat ·;to ',;the j:ni bl ic 
·wel ;far.e· ·arid"· mor.,a:L~s, · Mi.1~1. : ncHt . ·a:e ::tcilter::at:e:d :up'on : ·the '.J:l.c:en s.e.d / . 
'.P r$ts~eis ,_and ., •• "• -;su..ch . :pr;eni:i:s(e.:s .:c?anno~t h:e :p;er.nl:it·ite"d .. ·to ". ';be·come .> 
hav:en·s ::r.o.r .xt;J/eV::iat'€rs :or ;perr.:sons idf d:;·swr~·~mora.li:t~t"-·· , 

·:Uncter .:all "the !.ci·r'cttinsta:nc·e;s ·.1n th:iis ·;cas·e,, -~inC:luding ·. 
"'.the mll!ih,er ·::and .. ty1fe ·'of <D.J:tlc:tr;g;e:~,, ·:anJd :~parti~culariy ·sanc·;e ~th:e orig­
·inal ~;cha~ge.s· ·-i:h '~h'e_ ~n's·1tan~t _;~a~sie ":werie .,,·pending ··Rhen J: :announced 
'l'1Y :int'errti:on ' .. :to "'im1lo:s:e ·;::mor·:e .,s:er.jJ:>us _:;p·enalti~e'·s dn .cas;es · .. or .thi:s 
J:tirid .{Re .. ~JI'eavJ:er .. P.·e:n:ci.l>t±~e.s, ~Bu~J5.Le:;ttn ~-:.io.41-=, ·:I~t.em ··:·9)., "I :.'8hall sus-

.. pend ;d,ef.e .. nd,a:trt:s·' ~lt·c.:-snsie :r.jo~ ::~'.£8.0 fitay~:s,. :.Re _Ma:n:zo, :Bril1:.e:tln 10:51 
'.Item .r.· .. See ,,:aJ.so '.Re ;;:P:d!k.aJJlitb:, · .. :Irr.c .• , .·:supra.. ' 

A~c·c:d'rdingly, :,1.t ::ts_,, '>:tDn :'titi.s .,·2Tst ~a:ay, ~,of Ap~iJ •. , .1CJ55, 

. " -. '..'.ORDERED ·that ;p'l:ena.ry . r:e·:tci.fl :ic.onsum-pti.on Tic'en.s~, c--281 · 
,:i·s·~ued ·,by .:ttre ·:B·o~c:r:d ·,o'.f ·A£c.dh~dl~ic ... B-.everq/g~e .Ct>ntro'l ~f;o~ ·~>.the ,Cfty ' 
.. Of .;pater.son ·to 'Ad·e~e ·IQa'.Cizka:·:.~& /Artg'.el~i:rra C • :'T.robi.axm., ~t/a ,JN.~ y. 
'~ar; ·f.or pr:emis e's }20. :c~r.o:.s:s ~$tr'e:e't, ·:.Pat'e:rson, ·:o:e ·~'and ;the :s~e 
:ls .:hereby .-su:sp:endted fozr ·the ·~b:ala:ric·e ·:oT· ·.its .te·rni, ·::err-:e._c.tive at 
'3 ,.a·~m-.>Ap·r~l :·30., 1955_; '.and .1·t.~is .·fur·tfi:e:r 
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OHDEHED that, if any ;license be issued to said 11- · 
censees or to.any other person -for the.premises in question 
for the .1955-56 licensing year, such.license shall be under 
suspension until 3 a.m. October 2.7, 1955. '· .. 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS, 
Director. 

2. SEIZURE - FORFEITU.FtE PROCEEDINGS - .INTERSTATE .TRANSPORTA-· 
TION OF TAX-PAID ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES WITHOUT COMPLIANCE J 
WITH STATE REGULATIONS NO. 13 - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN­
TENDED FOR UNLAWFUL IMPORTATION INTO NEW YORK ... ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES OHDERED FOHFEITED - LIEN CLAIM AGAINST MOTOR 
VEHICLE RECOGNIZED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
. December ~l, 1954, of a quantity 

of whiskey, two cartons of cigar- ) 
ettes and a Pontiac sedan, on the 

- north-bound lane of the New Jersey ). 
Turnpike, at the 34 Mile Post, in. 
Mount Laurel Township, ColU1ty of ) 
.Burl~ngton and State of.New J,ersey. 
- ~ - ~ _· - - - - - - - - - - - - _.:) 

Case No. 8778 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS ·and ORDER 

James Logan, Jr., Esq.,, Attorney for Marcus Felton. 
George Brooks, Esq., by Edward Horne, Esq., Attorney for General 

Motors Acceptance Corporation. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq., Appearing for.the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY TtlE DIRECTOR: 

This ma.tter comes before me pursuant to the provi­
sions of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jer.sey, 
to deter~ine whether a quantity of whiskey, two cartons of 
cigar,ettes,. and a Pontiac sedan, described in a schedule at~ 
tache.d hereto, seized on December 11, 1954 on the northbound 

.lane :of the New·Jersey Turnpike, at the 34 Mile Post, in Mount 
. ·Laurel Township, New JersEf{, constitute unlawful property. and .1 

· ·· should be forfeited. · 

. . When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to R. s: •. 
33:1~66, Marcus Felton appeared and sought return of the Pontiac 

·sedan a~d the alcoholic beverages.seized in the case. An.appear~ 
ance was al so entered on behalf of General Motors, Acce·ptance . / 
Corporation, which sought recognition of its alleged lien on the,' 
motot vehicle. · 

r , 

. The Hearer's Report setting forth the f~cts presented. 
·at. the hearing in the case and his recommendations thereon was:. 
maile·d to. the above-named counsel for the claimants. No objec- . 
tj;on ·:or exception to such report was filed within the time lim:tted 
the ref or. 

, I have given careful con~ideration t'o· the· complete 
.recor.d in the case and have reviewed the Hearer's Report, and 
find ·~the .following to. be established by the evidence presented:,: 

' ; 

· :· On December 11, 1954 a New Jersey State Trooper stopped 
the P.ontiac sedan while on traffic duty on the highway. The :1. 

motor vehi,cle was being driven by Marcus Felton, its registered 
owner.~ The trooper dlscovered 18 one~half gallon bottles, 24 ; 
four-·r1rth qu~rt bottles, 120 pint bottles, 49 half-pint bottles 
and rpur one-quart bottles of various brands of tax-paid whiSk~_ 

.' 
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)•, 

in the r.ear,.· and- in· ~e tr1p1k, of. the _.car.. The trooper de­
tained FeJ.Jmn,· the; moto·r vehicl·e, and . the whiskey,- pending _ 
inv,estigµ.tion to· d:ete;emine whether the whiskey was being_ trans·;..:' 
por:ted legally.. · :;'·G 

_; '":·=.=..-·1~~-.. 
~} 

i. The· Divis ion of Alcoholic. B.evera.ge Control was noti~ 
f ied a:nd the motor v,ehicle and whiskey were turned over to ABe ~;;

1 

agepts. The agents ascertained that Marcus Felton did no·t.hav.e 
a.ny 1· li9ense or pe_rmit issued by the Division of Al-coho.lie Bever.;. 

-age; Control.· authorizipg the transportation of such al coho.lie. .., 
bev~rages ·in this state, and ·that h.e did n·ot have in his pos~~·~f.:. 

·· sion a bona fide authentic arid accurate waybil:l or :similar doccu-­
mertt sta-ting. ·the bona fJ_de 'names ·all:d addresses of the consigri·e:e 
andt, consignor, t_he nature and quantity of the alcoholi·c heverages · 
bein~g transported and the· place of orig.in and diestina·t.ion. 

The ~ coholic heverages wer:e therefore transported in 
this state in violation-of R.-8. 33·:·1~2, and .Regulations No. 18, · 
Rul·e 2. Such alcoholic beverages t,herefore are illicit alcoholic._ 
bev$rages an.d together with the motor' vehicle in which they were · 
transported ·and found constitute unl.awful proper~zy .and are .sub- · · 
ject ,.to: forfeiture. :~··S. 33:1-l(i)_ and (y), R.S. 33:1~2, R.S. · 
33:1~6~. . ' ' ' ' ' ._ ' " ' ' . ,,. ' 

Marcus Felton .reside\s in New Yorlt City. He claims to 
hav~ purchased the alcoholic beverages in Washington, D. c., and 
tha~ he intended to transport them to New York City. · _ 

., Mr. Felton does not give any clear account of· the in-
.tend,.ed use. of the 'alcoholic ~averages. . He otfers a vague, con~ 
t;radictory,; confus_ing ari.d evasive· explanation·. · However, throughout 
his;, recital, the definite fact appears that at. least. part of the 
alc9holic beverages were intended fo-r delivery for use by persons . 
other than Felton. At one point in his testimony he states that 
he purohased the alcohol.ic b'everages :for a group: of 40 fellow em­
ployees, who individually requested him to make such purchases;' 

.a.'t another point he testified that only two men made such re~ 
quest and were tq pay him for the whiskey. He also claims thata 
corisid:e,~able por·tion of- the whiskey was for a christening party 
to be ~eld by him,, and for other personal use. He states that he 
paid $732.00 for the whiskey, representing his savings· for a past 
number of years, and that about $600.00 worth of such whiskey was 
for his own use. Such· an expenditure appears far and above the 
amount ,a person in his economic circumstances would be .. likely. 'to 
spend .for such purpose. · · · 

'•,_' 

Such alcoholic -beverages may be so llriported;- -~der the 
pertinent law of New York; only· in the event that they .,are in~ 
tended for Felton' s personal use.. Seizure Case No. 3632, ·Bulle­
tin: 1043,, r.tem 5. The evidence indicates the probability that 
the« alco~olic beverages were_ int-ended f_or resa·1e, either by 
Felton or other persons.to whom he intended to deliver such .al­
~oholic beveragss. Even if i-nt~nded for personal consµmption of, . 
sucb other persons, the a.i'coholic beverages may not be 'brought 
in~ N·~w Yori{. .:Hence, the alcoholic beverag.es -cannot be returned, 
but: mus t_~be forfeited. I .. 

. . \~i th .respect to Marcus Fel tonfs requ,est for :r.eturn of . 
the· Pontiac sedan, I must be .guided by the p'rov±sions of R~·s~ .33: 
.l-66(e) "whicl:l furnishes me -~th discr.etionary authori "tor to return 
proper-tu ·subJect to forfei tu:re _-·to, a pe'rson 'Wh·,o has acted in go.od. 
fai:t;h.and has unknowingly vi,oiated. the law. 'Such discretion is 
not"e~ercised.in fa.var .of a person.·who ·:obviously is.not. telling 
the" ttµ_th• ·,, Seiztir·e .Case No.o -8234, Bulletin 979, . Item ~·. -·-. .· · 

The · varfous explanatlons ,of.f'er·ed by Marcus· Fel tort -'do 
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,not appear ·to be truthful, for: th'e reasons abov·e outlined, 
\th,erefore he nas not established· to my,·satisfaction that he 
purchased the alcoholic beverag·es for a legi tiinate purpose , 
and unknowingly violated the laws of this state and those· or·. 
New York •. His application for return of the Pontiac· sed~ is 
denied. · 

·General Motors .Acceptance .corporation ha-s prese:n,ted . 
a conditional sales contract, which it holds by assignment. . · 
This ·contract is dated ·July 29, 1953, signed by Marcus Go Felton 
and Margaret A. Felton, covers the Pontiac sedan in question,. 
and secured an 'unpaid balance of '$2236.32 •. The 'present balance 

'. due thereon after rebate for prepayment is $588•750 · 
. ' 

Prior to accepting such contract, the finance company . · 
was furnished with information that Marcus Felton resided at a 
New Y 0rlt City address, was employed by ~ industrial ·concern, 

·and that·his wife· was employed. as a telephone operator. The . 
Il.~mes of personaJ. and business references were also furnished to_ 
the .finance company~ · 

The finance company verified the residence and emplqy~ .. 
ment of the Feltons, and checked wi-th a bank which has extended , 
credit t9 Mr. Felton, and·was informed that he had a good credit 
rat"ing. Marcus Felton does not appear. to have ahy previous crim-
inal record for violating any liquor laws. · 

I am satisfied that General Motors Acceptance Corpora­
tion act~d in good faith and did not lmmi or have any reason tc;> 
suspect that 'illicit alcoholic ·beverag'es would be trarisported in 

,the motor vehicle. I shall therefore recognize its lien to the 
extent of $58EL~75. R.S. 3Jil-66(r) •. . - · 

. ·The Director of the Division of Purchase and Property 
has notified this Division that the State of New Jersey is not 

. interested in retaining the .Pontiac sedan for the use of any, 
state agency upon payment of the lien claim. There is a strong· 
likelihood that the proceeds of tl1e sale of such motor vehicle 

. ~ay ·exceed the lien claim. 

_, . · j\_ccordingly, it is DETERMINED ·and ORDERED that the 
·. Pontiac sedan; described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, con­

stitutes unlawful property and. the same ·be an<:l hereby is· for-
.. .. fei ted ·in acco:rdance w:L th the provisions of R. Sti 33: 1-66, and 

that it shall· be offer.ad for sale ·at public sale, pur~uant to, 
terms to be announced hereafter,. and sold by the Director of .1tbe 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control if a bid satisfactory. to ·:·. 
him is obtained, othe~wise the motor vehicle· 1f.ill be returned · 

,.- ·to· ·the P,eneral Motors Acceptance Corporation upon payment of the 
· ·costs of its --seizure, storage, and sale; and it is· further 

. . ·ORDERED ·that if the Pontiac is· sold; out or the pro:- : 
· ·' ceeds1 .. of said sale there· shall be first deducted the costs· .of· 

seizure, storage and sale· as hav:e been or may be incurred; . 
_. second·; out of the balance, if any, there shall be paid to the 

. General Motors Aqcept~nce_ Corporation its lien· claim, recognized >­
.. to-. the extent of $58$•75; and third, the balance, if ~y, of the" 

proceeds of ::?UCh sale, after the payment:s aforesaid, shall be : ' . 
·. retained for the use of the State of _New Jersey; and it. is ru·rther 

\ ... ~~.~-. 

·· .· DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized ~-~'. · 
. .prope_rtu listed in the· aforesaid Schedule ."A" constitutes unla:w- :.> 
: ·. , ·ful properi;y, and the same be and is hereby forfeited in accord-·,'. 
:-:: .. ance ID.·th the provisions of ReS. 33:1-66., and that it be retained_·: · 

.. for the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institu-:-" .. 
_, "· tions, or destroyed in whole or in part at the directi.on of the · · 

'"1', 
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Director of t;h.e Division of_ Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Dated: ·.AP,ril 29, 1955. 

SCHEDULE ttA" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director. 

18 - one-half gallon bottles of whiskey 
24 - 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey 

120 -_pint bottles of whiskey 
49·_ one-half pint bottles of 'Whiskey 
4 - quart bottles of whiskey· 
2 - cartons of cigarettes 
l - Pontiac sedan, Serial & Engine No. P6XS11477, 

1954 N.Y. Registration C-86-10. 

3• -SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNREGISTERED STILL AND 
MOTOR VEHICLE SEIZED THEREWITH - LIEN CLAIM RECOGNIZED -
PADLOCKING WAIVED - STILL AND APPURTENANT EQUIPMENT ORDERED 
FORFEITED. 

- In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
September 2, 1954 of a still, appur- Case No~ 8700 
tenant.equipment, a quantity of ) 
alcoholic b·everages, end a Pontiac On Hearing · 
sedan, on premises occupie-d by Mary ) 
Brown, located on the west side of CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 
·A tsion Road in Waterford ·Township., ) 
County of Camden and State of New Jersey IP 

-----------------~--~ 
Joseph Adamo, Esqe, Atto_rney -ror Mary Brown. 
Chivian & Chivian, Esqs .. , by Louis Chivian, .Esq., Attorney for 

General Motors Acc-eptance Corporation. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq •. , Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the pr.ovisions 
of Title 33, Chapter 2, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, .to deter­
mine whether a still, appurtenant equipment; a quantity of aloo­
holic beverages, and a Pontiac sedan, descrihed in a schedule 
attached hereto, seized on September .2_, 1954 on. premises occupied 
·by Mary -Brown, located on the west side of Atsion Road, "Waterford 
Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawiUl pro·per-cy and should be 
forfeited, ·and further to determine whether the premises should 
be padlocked. 

Mary Brown has ·requested that padlocking should be · 
. waived, and General Motors Acceptance Corporation ha·s requested 
that its alleged lien on the Pontiac sedan should be- recognized. 
·Forfeiture of the balance of the property seized is not opposed 
·by any person. -

.Af.ter hearing pursuant to ReS. 33:2-4, 'the Heare·r sub-
,mi tted his suggested Conclus'ions and Order (Hearer's repor-t) to 
the attorney for General Motqrs Acceptance ·corporatton. Excep­
tions to the Hearer's report were filed by such attorney and oral 
argument on such exceptions was heard by me .. 

After careful consideration of the complete:record· in 
the case, including such exceptions_ and or.aj. argument, -~_find 
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the following. to be· established by the evidence presented: 

. On Sep.tember ·2, 1954,. ABC __ agents went· to a one-family 
dwelling at ·the above ;location on information that an· illicit 
still was there. They found a copper·· $till,· copper coils, and 
12 · one~gallon jngs of ·1111.cit alcohol in the· attic •. Six one-

. gallon jugs of illicf:t ala.oho! were found in the ··closet .of a 
bedroom on . the first floor, ar1d four 50-gallon barrels of mash 
w:ere found concealed ·~derneath the dining room floore . . 

. . . 

'Ma·ry. :Bromi arrived :in the yard of the"·\premises in· her 
Pontiac s·edan while the above agents·.were making .arrangements . 
for the. removal or the. seized still arid alcoholic. beverages •. ·.she . 

. stat.ed.~that she was ·the owne·r of the .dwelling .. and stfll •. There 
were t'WO · 60-lb. b.ags. of· sugar and 54 packages· or. dr-i~d ·yeast ·in 
the car. · · · · · · · 

. The still wa.s~.not r~gistered w1 th the Director-. of the 
Division ·or Alcoholic Beverage Control as requi·red by· R •. s-. 33: · 
2-1.. Such :still, .appurtenant equipment)· illicit alcohol, the 
Pontiac sedan, and· the· sugar and yeast;, cons'ti tute unlawful proper-

. ty :and _are subject to. torte! ture.,. R. se· 33:29"'.2, R.s. 33:2-5 .• · , . 

Mrs. Bro~· is 42 years of age. She has resided at the. 
Atsion Road :premises for about. two years.· She forme.rly resided 

. in Philadelphia. She is employed as manager of a· laund:cy in 
Philadelphia, at. a .. weekly wage of $45"00~ ·She has e:Xpended a con...:. 
siderable amount of money for. the purchase and improvements of ,the. 
Atsiqn Road premises" Her monthly mortgage payments thereon are. 
$41•20-•. Since the seizure she h&s. resided ·1n Philadelphia because 
her automobile has been unavailable for her transportation to and · 
from her place af employment. She has. no assets other· than· the 
property and the motor vehicle.· Padlocking will seriously impair 
her ability to" pay the carrying charges of the propercy" The prem-
·is es are lncated in an isolated area, subject to possible vandalism , 
it left uno.ceupied. She intends to again make her residence· there 
·if·the piace is not padlocked. Mrs. Brown was twice convicted in 
1951 in PhU.,adelphia for violations of the liquor laws .of· that · 

· statee · 

General Motors Acceptance Corporation acquired, by as·,/ 
si~e~t, .. a conditional_· sale~ contract dated. J°uly 23, 1954, signed 
by .Mary_"·Brown, covering the Pontiac sedan, evidencing .its lo~/ , 
ot _$19.9~~30 on the security of such motor vehicle., The -unpai.~ 
ba~n~a~,due thereon is $1713e39 after rebate for ,prepayment(J/ 

. . ' . ·,/ . 
/ / 

Before accepting such assignment and. extending c:r;-edi t to 
Ma:ry B:rom, it received her application for credit, Wherein./ Mary· 
Brown,.reppesented that she resided at the· above Atsion Road a.d­
dr~:sai was the owner of such,· premises; formerly resided .at 1423 
N~~~ 21st .Street, Philadelphia, Pae, and· was employed at the . · 
. Pb.~d~lphia address as manager of a laundry and had be.eri so. em~ 
1 plolred ·ror about 14 years; and gave the names of ·various business 

"and personal references. · 

:It is frankly admitted by' the finance company, aside 
.i1)'om a cursory· unsucc.essful attempt to check with two busine,ss· ~ 
r~ferences,, .that it made no independent inveBtigation of the 

. r-epresentatio:h mad.e by Mary Brown in her :application as to her 
owne.rship of the, premises and employment o:r anyJ other inves.tiga'tion 

~ of her character and· background, or criminal record. In extending · 
credit _to Mary Bro'lfm it relied entirely on the fact that. the dealer 
who -~old the car.and submitted her application for credit was an 
important source of such loans, and for that reason the finance 
company accepted the information furnished ·to it by the dealer at 
face value without any independent investigation b·ecause it did not 
want to risk the possibility that the borrower would take her appli-
oa ti on elsewhere., . 
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\A. 

I am in. ~ccord :with the Hearer•- s view tha.t .to 9,eprive 
Mrs. Brown of the use qr ner dwelling would inflict .a ha~dship 
_upon her .. under the circµm,st~ce$_, .. ~n ar_riving at. this conclu- \C­

sion, I ain ·mindful .of tn~ :f t=t.c.t tbat she. wap twi~e convict,~d ·or 
viqla'ting . liquor lawse. Howeve,,r,.- it dqes nqt appear. that ,arij". .. . 
illi.ci.t still was involved :i,n, either case. · While padlock~11g .. . 
would inflict a forceftll .. le~so.n that dabbling· in illicit ··stills 

. or illicit alcoholic ·beverages 1s unwise.,, .. ! am hopeflil ·that she , 
will have le.arned the le$son even if the plac~ is.not,padlo9kede· 
I. shall assu.me tha.t .s.uch 1.s the ~act, and. in consideration --of · 

, the 'ob.viqu.s hard$hip that padlo.dkf.iig Will .. imp,os·e., _the padlocking 
penalty . 'Wi.11 be waived. · 

. . . In .con$i4erj.ng whe.ther tq recognize a li'en in favor of 
General M9tors ·Accepte3.nce. Co:rporation, I must be guiQ.e4. by the 

. provis.lons. ·.of R.a. 33:2-7, w:p.ich furnishes me with the d_iscre- · 
. · ·ti,ona.cy au·thori tY' to recognize . such lien if the fin~ce company 
pr~sents e_vidence which satisfies :me that it acte~ in good faith 

· and has unknowingly violated the Alcoholic Beverage· Law. This 
.·. provision i·s. iri maµy resp~cts similar. to ·R. s. 33: 1-66.(f), which 

sets :forth the requ:t.site ·that ·the claimant establish .. tQ ·my satis­
faction' that .he has acted.in good f~ith a.rl:d had no knowledge or· 
the .. unla~ul use to 'Which the· property was put or·· of such facts 
as wou~<t·h~ye led a p_erson o:f ordinary prudence to di$cover such 

· · use. · The D,ivision has consistently -.applied these. provis.ions 
in~erchangeabiy •· · · . · 

. . . 

. Th~ D:J.v:Lsion has 'uni;f'.grmly. ruled· that under·- the above 
prcivisions it is incumbent \lpo~ ";-~ ;f:Lnance company· seeking' ~ecog- . 
nition of its li,en to e$tabli~h that it had made an_ adequate inves­
tigation of. the person to whom. the finance company -advq.nced money 

. upon.- the. se.curi ty ·of s~ch ... li.~n •. Re U-Dri ve-It-Coe, Bulletiri' 15l7., 
· 1t~ ·10; Seizure Case ·No. 4968, Bulletin 384, Item 8 •. Cf •. Seizure 
.Case No. 6~9S, Bulletin qS7, "J:tan l~ . · . · · · 

. . " :Where th~ borrower :P.as a pr'i.or criminal. r.ecord· for vio~ .. 
lat~g ?D-Y liquor law~, the fin~qe _company must estab:J.isn t}J.at,.. 1 

.. it made an ad~guat~ inyestigation of ·the charact~r and backgrori:p.d 1 

... of .. such person ·and failed to disqover .such recor.d·. Indeed, Genera:l 
·Mo.tors· Acceptance Corporation was recently denied recogni~ion of· 

,, ,_, .·o .its ·lien. on· a motor· vehicle for such a failure to investigate.·· . 
. . ·• .. See Seizure Case No.·.8604~ Buli.etin 1037, Item-4.·;. The :p.ecessity .. / 

·ror an adequate indep end.en.t investig~ tion as a prerequisite of any 
· '.. s116h.- cla~m ·is .h~_reby ~eaffirmed. · · · · 1 . 

. . . . .". i 

. ·The fihance ·company ass~rts that subsequent ·to the / ·· 
s.eizure it made inquiry of i;he l?hiladelphia polic~ authorities whic 

·. ·.failed . to uncover Ma:cy Brp:wn' s c:r,i~inal record, and that ,this 
"should. be accep.ted as. eyidence that if· an· investigation had been 
made.· prior to the s.eizure .. it would have ·-developed .a· like result, 
arid herice i t.s claim· should not be deniedo : ... · . · .· -' -,/ 

. l . , • ~ • ~ 

. . . It".is self:evident · ~~.t:"~n investigation· made a.s ·an: 
· afterthought. afte~. a seiz.tl,re· cannot be accepted in· substitutiQJ1. 
. of an original, independent, and· adequate investigation. · The · 

reasons are obyi01~s.. R~.asqn~bly', prU¢ient conduct means seeking,_, to· 
.dis9over the an~ecedents of c;i: person before· dealing ~i th, riot -_· . 
afterwards. . I.n. J;l:om~ly la_ngu~ge, a. belated. inqµiry is. equivalent.~:;.<_-: 
to locking" the barn door a:eter the horse has :been· s.tol.en •. It· ··. · · 

· reflec~s the .self~in.tere9t· of tP.e. o.ne. mak~ng the ·1nquiry "t<;> mini~·-
+1 · mize· or omit .e.nti.r~ly .d~m~ging_ informati-on and .. to ~agn~fy ravorabl:e 

. .... '·: ' .~ . . - . 

•• : • ' < 
\ •'. 

... 
{ . 

''. ', -
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. inf orma ti on in order to" obtain recognition of his claime The 
:facts allegedly developed by such inquiry would not have the 
inherent integrity of an·tnquj.ry made in the norma.J. course of 
business solely for the purpose of extending credit, and not 
for the purpose of avoiding f~rfeit~eo 

It is contended that these considerations should not 
be applied to the instant case because there can be no doubt 
that any inquiry, whether made before or after ttie seizure, 
1~uld not have revealed Mary Brownis criminal r.ecord. If such 

. is the actual fact;' and so appears. beyond question, by clear and 
unassailable evidence, as a logical conclusion, it would be.mani­
·restly unfair to deny the claim of an otherwise innocent lienor. 
The possibility· that the inqui:ry after the seizure was contrived 
for an ulterior motive would thus be elimina tede · It would be im­

:. plicit from the facts themselves, even though obtained after the 
seizure~ that no reasonable investigation would have revealed 

.the criminal record, and hence as if no such record existed. 

· . An assistant branch manager of the· finance company ·re-
ports~ that on September 27th or 28th, 1954, (after the seizure) 
he contacted a Philadelphia police sergeant, at the. Philadelphia 
City Hall, and requested information regarding. any previous vio~ 
la ti.ons by Mary Bro-wn in 1951; that the sergeant had a search 
made of the police records, and could not find anything against a 
Mary Bro'Wil. of 1423 North ~1st Street, Philadelphia; (the address . 
given by Ma:ry Brown to the finance company); that they had records 
for approximately .200 Mary Browns for various violations and it 
would be impossible for him to c_heck out the correct one "Without 
a great deal of additional information, such as perhaps her age. 
It has since developed that the records of the Philadelphia· _ 
Police_Department list 2013 Sharswood Street as the address of the 
particular Mary Brown here involved~ The assistant branch manager 

·further reports that he visited the Federal Alcoholic Beverage 
Control Board in Philadelphia (sic), which checked their records, 
and did not find any record against Mary Bro"Wl.1; that he had a sim­
ilar. experience at the office of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control 
Bo~rd in. Philadelphiaft 

_ These inquiries of the various authorities definitely 
and positively demonstrate that the criminal record of the Mary 

·Brown in question would not have been revealed therebyci Other 
positive facts are that ·Mary Bro-vm actually resided in N-ew Jersey 

· for over two years prior to the transaction, owned her own home., 
was legitimately employed, all as represented by her appli~ation 

:· for cr~di_:t, and enjoyed a good credit ratingG Under these special. 
· circlimstancesJ; I am reluctant to reject the finance cqmpanyv s 

claim merely on the unlikely possibilitv that if it had ·sought to 
.:·confirm by independent investigation whether such were the actual 
f~cts, it would have been incidentally advised by the persons 
from whom it sought information that Mary Brown had a criminal 
recordo · 

. The particular facts in the case convince me that in 
the exercise of my discretion I should recognize the claim of - . 
General_ Motors Acceptance Corporation and .such will be the Order. 

The Director of the Division of Purchase and Propero/ 
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has ·advised that the State of New Jersey is not interested in. 
retaining· the Pontiac sedan for the use. of any state agency 
upon payment of the lien claim. The .retail value of such 
vehicle does not appear to exc-eed the amount of such li~h 
and the costs· of its seizure and storage. 

,'· ,. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and. ORDERED that if on 
or before the 4th day of April, 1955, General Motors Acceptance 
Corporation pays the co.s ts incurred in the s eiz-µre and s torag.e 
of the Pontiac sedan, described in Schedule ''A" attached her~to, 
such motor vehicle "Will be returned to such finance company;·· .. ··· 
and 1 t is further. 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance ·of the seized 
property as listed in t:Q.e aforesaid Schedule ·1"A", constitutes 
unlavtful property and the same be and here'Qy is forfeited in 
accordance with the provisions of R~S. 33:24.·;., and that it _be 
retained for the ·use of' hospitals and state,· county and munici­
pal institutions, or ... destroyed in ·whole or in part at· the 

. direction of the Directo:~ of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

Dated: March 25, 1955e 

SCHEDULE ti An 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director~ 

18 ...... one-gallon ·-~tI7Ei'~s -jugs of alcohol 
8 ~one-pint.bottle~ of alcohol 

24 - bottles or· beer 
1 cooler 
l ~ set~of copper coils 
l cooker· 
l - gooseneck 

108 ~ packages or yeast 
··120 · - lbse of' sugar 

4 - ;.o.-,gallon l.1~rrel:~ of· mash 
2 50~:gallon empty. ;barrels 
l - runnel 
l - _Pontiac sed~~~.- S:er.ial & Engine No. 

W8ZA?536:i Jl:~$,4 .. N.!l_ J., Registration ACN30111 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director". 
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r,, : 4o··.BmlBER. OF l!tJHICIPAL LICEHSF.s ISSUED MID -AOOmiT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY l," 1954 to l1ARCH 31., 1955 AS ~.ro 
:G·. .THE DIRECroR OF THE DIVISIOM OF .ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE C01HBOL BY THE LOCAL ISSUIUG AUffiORillES PDBSIWIT l'O R.So-_33•1-19 • ... ,:::: 
~ 

c LA s S·I FI c A -r I o· B 0 F L I c 'E Ii s Es--' 
, P1enary Pl.enary Lim:i.ted. Seasanal Bumber 

Retail. Retail Retail hetail ~ 
cOOsunption . Distribution· . Club Distribution Consumption · dered 

No. Fees ·Bo •. · Fees Boe Fees Ro. Fees · Bo. Fees Revoked 
Coun~ ____ l~Slled_ --'--~q _. . . l.~i!ued 'Paid Is&Yed ___ b..i.cl · __ I_ssued.. Paids Issued Paid. Expired 

AU.antic 489 $ 208, 750.00 · 71. . $ 25,575.00 18 $ 1, 750.00 
·.::.Bergen · 81.3 , 30.3,195.00 . 299 84,912.;.00 '92 8,82<) .. ll 

· ,~Burlington 185 . -76,440 .. 00 .34 9,250.00 u· 5,,842 .. 74. 
55 $ 2,586u25 6 $ 1~97cJ6· j 
1 .50,,.00 

cmnden-. 454-._ · 217,.338 .. 08 82 31,925.00 70 6,713.70 ]. 375.00 2 .· 
.Cape lfay" . ~33 . 73, 550.00 .. . 11 4,000.00 18 2,150.00 
·Cumberland 80 39,375..,00 · u: 3,850~00 .31. · .:4,182.58 
Essex 1375 775,210.00. 351 205,700.00 103 14,123.84 30 1,.500 .. 00 2 1,500.00 2 
G1out.:ester 108 34,.350.()0 13 2,750.00 18. l.,6C)1.23 
Hudson 1550 672,549~66- 298 ll.7,810.00 76 9_,004.53 
Hunterdon ·' 79 26~200.00 7 2,050.00 6 700.00 
Mercer . . 1.26 · ·258,6U.10 51 21~000.00 53 7 ,500.00 
Middlesex 6.3.3 .307,903.42 74 22,995~00 85 .' 7,474.89 

'lionmoutb 549. . zn ~358.40 120 42,210.00 39 ·. .4,322 ... 16 

67 . 2S'9()0~00 

]. 

4 200.00 
10 435 ... 00 Zl 

95.00 2 

-11,718.85 Zl 
· Morris 355 122,465.00 98 .31,000.00 51 4,548008 
·-Ocean 197 106,421 ... 20 . 47 .19,313.00 21 2,248 ... 63 

14 700 .. 00 6 l,468 .. 29 7 

Passaic ·ef15 358,3.38.60 167 50,&j().OO .38 4,65J.'Z/ 
~ . . ·. sa.I.em 51 19, 700.00 8 1,600.oo · ·16 1,425.00 

CC\ Somerset 186 '19,250 .. 00 40 ll,007 .49 26 2,658 ... 08 

ll 525 ... 00 
c 

: ;Q ·Sussex 169 46,105.fX)' 20 '31955.00 9 · 535.00 
-~:~ Union 548 291.,386.JO 1.44 59,500.00. 72 . 8,001.04 

Warren 148 · 43,155.00 l8 4,232.29 - 30 J,130.00 
' . r '. 

1 50 ... 00 1 
3J 1,750.00 

2 

.225.00 1. 
·1 

289.53 . . ,2. 

-TOTAL 9403 4~3J7,681e76 1967 ?55,.324.78 913 101,48J.88 226 
.. 

10, 6<)6.25. 46 171;169.0J 49 
. ·' 

" 
,, ... ~-., 
~~~·I 

wi11ia•·~. 1':ris 

llmlber 
Lie en~ 
ses· in· 
Ef'f'ect 

'Il8 
1260 

261 
6o5 
162 
·125 

.1859. 
139 

1991 
92 

529 
796' 
1718 
517 
265 

1091 
, 7S 
·_252 

199 
196 
196 

l2S06 

-Tota.1 
Pee8 
Paid 

$. 236,075.00 
401,019.72. 

91,582 .. 74 
256,.351-78 

79,,700.00 
47,JPT.58 

998,0JJ .. 84 
38,791..2.3 
802~264.19 
28.,950.00 

2F:7 .,2.36"9IO 
. .338,573-Jl 
.336 ~ 044~4i 
16o ,181. 037 
lZ/~982.,,83 
414,,206087 
22,725-00 
92,915 .. 57, 
50,870~00 

'JW,6T/.34· 
5(),806.82 

S,222,.355. 70 

Director-·~-- - - A:Pril. U., 19SS-. 
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,i DV3CIPLINAHY· ·pnocm:iJDi-NGS .;.. .SbL-ICI"Tdn• s 'PEHMIT -:··AIDING AND 
i' J\BKerING UNLAWFUL '$.ALE OF ALC(JHdtrc· .·BEVEHAGES "' SOLIGITOH 

1fHANm')OHTING ;ALCOIIOLIC . .'·BEVf£IM.GE$ ·:No'l'·-':tN· ~COUR$.E. O:F EMPLOYER' s 
BUSINESS ..... · PEHMIT REVOICED11 . 

~-~ . -/ ' . . . . . 

Iii the .Ma tt<~r of Dis ci pl:trtary 
P l'O c e eding s ' a.gains t 

j . . .. ) . 

:~SIDN:BX 'MINSTEH, · ·.. . . 
:,436 East 32nd $·treat"' ) .. 
;Paterson, New, Jer·~ey., . .. . . . . . . 

. h . .· .. ' . . ., .. ''..><(.) . 
Hold er ~or Solici tort.'s ·~Permit :N~o&· .. ·1424·,_. -
!~:sued PY the ·n1rector ·o:t · thre :.niv:ts:i·on) .. _ 
of Alcoholic Beverag:e -~Control. · · . · 

I ' . . . :' ') 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

: ORDER 

-~- -- - -- ...... _, - .._ " -- ",'r~ i~ ,.._,V. ...... ~.: ..... ·~. :~ ........ ~· .. ' • ' • 

Sidney -Minster . ., Defefid-ant~pltmil1'~·teH3i p:;r9. fs·:~'• '. .· . .· < .. 

E~ward F o. Ambro.se, :.Esq •. ,, A.pJJ'ea~ing f:or. -D~y:a··saon of. Alc·qholio 
l , · • lH~~·v.er-a.ge. Control\, 
~ 'IHE DIRECTOR: '\ 

·~ 

1 _ Defendant ha.s ,.:Ple.ade_~.J1.an ... Y:Ult. "to ._-Ohar~es .a1le·ging that 
0-) he aided and ·abet:~ed t~e illerg~ <sale_ of _·:.alco!to+ic ·b~verages, 
in violation of -R.,-S. 3.3':·1--·52·; and {2) he. trarf~ported :alcoholic 
b~verages ·ln an .unli·censed ·vehicl·e;, corftrafy to R~ s. 33: 1-2, in 
viola ti on bf Rfj Se .33: J....;..50·~ . . . 

An examinatiot1 ·or the file dJ..sci.'t)se-s that at intervals 
b~tween November 6,. ;953 ·fil.1d Oct9ber 'I; 1954; the def'enda~t her.ein 
placed orders with his emp:I-oyet~ .. r9r i~·tge · q,uitn·t1 ties of alcoholic . 
b~verages to the value o.f $2;;494o0~> ,+n ,.tn~ l)~e of ·a. -r.etail di~­
tribu tion licensee on h·~_s rout.~~ .. ~he tnerch~rtdi~e wa:s ·released. 
from the warehouse to other saiesmen who, at ¢i.af·endanti s solici ta­
tbn, delivered it ·at ·or. near :~A+Cl r,etaiier! s. lim~~hsed. pr~is e.s 
and ·unltmded it on tlte :Sidewall<'.• · Jt wa·s. picked_ Up l·ater by de­
fendant- and transported in his··@licensed Vehtcle to New York 
where he..-disposed of it a.ttq diverted the proceeds to hi·s own use • 

. After ea~h purported. delivery·, .. ~~· the retali i~·cansee, 'd;efendant ., 

.·forged the retailer's name ~ the ·acceptanc~ ,ztpyc;>ice and surrepti;- · 
tiously filed· a cbpy thereof atnong tne Uhpald· bills of the retailer 
lilo unsuspecting:i.y paid the charg~s~ ·",;In ~bV_smbet, · 1954 the. retailer, 
l~arn ing of the fraud, contacted .. :&¢fefld~nt who adthi tted the def al-· 
cation and preva:i.:J~ed upt.>n ~is. v~.P.·t~w ;: .. to '_~:9c.~pt 3 by -way· of res ti tu­
~n, twelve signed. person~l~ ~l1~~1ts.,,: "q~~ w .. ·15e cashed in each sue-· ' 
cEfssive ·month in the sum.of -~~200 9 , .. ufi~;t~ ... the r~tailer:: was fully -
:re·irµ.burs·ed~ Shor t~y thereafter, def'.erid.~:ht _.paid $1,113 c;07 ori · ac- . 
cq.unt and while rnalcing a roU.tl:ne. tcHtr~.;: or:, P..:~§t. ~oUte with ~is super­
Vtsor, _informed him of ·his ·ihdefbt~:dne-'.S.·s ... ' t,Q .. tn.e ... ~etailer and was 
persuaded by that official to _..1nal{e goqd:·:·t:he"· .. b&lance, due· wt thin a 

. week• s timeo· As a :result; defendant sold. his home ·to- r·aise the 
r.efqulred sum an~ mi Oece1nber" 6·, 1954 he paid bf f his obligation in . 
r~~ll e 

. Defendant has· rto .. prior adjudicated reco.rda The illegal 
activities participa~ed in by ~e· defehdati-t .trt4,1c·ate a compl~te 
d.isregard of the conditioi:is and res·tricti6t1§:_or his· s·olicitorws 

. pernii t and jusJti'fy a penalty cH;,rmnert-surate W1 tn the offense. Re· 
Papi.rl_iik, Bulletin id32, item 9~ Und.er the __ c~rcu.mstances, th~ 
aoliditor'.s perm-it iffsu·.ed to ruyd pres·$tly .held by defendant but .~. · 
now in 'the .posse-ssion' of th-is ·Divisiorr.,. Will. be revo-ked

9
. ' · · 

Dii· ec.to·r 
Mimi ter~ 
reyoked; 

Accordinely,- it i..s., on this i.3th cfaY' 6r May· 195.5, 

~HDEHED that Boltc.i ~or rs: .~ermi-t' N,6·~~ i-4~'4., issued by' th;;;-£ 
of th~ .~1 vi:vLo~- ~~r: Jttc~~~li'c ~ev.s~a·g·e- Control ~o Sidney· .. 
1,.36 Eabt _]2nd. stI·E~etj:_ PaA;·erso~_, be and the same is hereby . 
effective inrmedlately~: · · >:_ .... rn . ··.. · 

.. ·.· ~I~~ . • 

~ J@rn~Y St~m uvra~ . &·;<h1~~~" 
n1:, .. r-:lA +:rn'. 


